

No. 93601-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROLFE GODFREY and KIRSTINE GODFREY, husband and wife
and their marital community composed thereof,

Respondents,

v.

STE. MICHELLE WINE ESTATES LTD, dba CHATEAU STE.
MICHELLE, a Washington Corporation; and SAINT-GOBAIN
CONTAINERS, INC.,

Petitioners.

and

ROBERT KORNFELD,
Additional Respondent.

JOINT ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

KORNFELD TRUDELL BOWEN
& LINGENBRINK, PLLC

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

By: Robert Kornfeld
WSBA No. 10669

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

3724 Lake Washington Blvd. N.E.
Kirkland, WA 98033
(425) 893-8712

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Restatement of Issue. 1

C. Restatement of the Case. 1

D. Argument Why Review Should Be Denied..... 3

 1. The Court of Appeals correctly held the trial court did not exercise discretion by signing a stipulated order extending witness disclosure deadlines..... 3

 2. While the Constitution and criminal rules require a court to scrutinize a stipulated continuance of a criminal trial, no authority requires judicial oversight of stipulated extensions of civil discovery deadlines..... 9

 3. Addressing ministerial matters such as discovery deadlines are matters involving “arrangement of the calendar” that are expressly excluded from discretionary rulings under RCW 4.12.050. 15

E. Conclusion. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dependency of Hiebert</i> , 28 Wn. App. 905, 627 P.2d 551 (1981).....	16
<i>Dependency of M.P.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 108, 340 P.3d 908 (2014)	12
<i>State ex rel. Floe v. Studebaker</i> , 17 Wn.2d 8, 134 P.2d 718 (1943).....	5, 8, 10, 14
<i>Hanno v. Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 681, 838 P.2d 1144 (1992).....	16
<i>Harbor Enterprises, Inc. v. Gunnar Gudjonsson</i> , 116 Wn.2d 283, 803 P.2d 798 (1991)	7
<i>Marine Power & Equip. Co., Inc. v. Indus. Indem. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 457, 687 P.2d 202 (1984)	7
<i>Marriage of Hennemann</i> , 69 Wn. App. 345, 848 P.2d 760 (1993)	15
<i>Marriage of Welton</i> , 180 Wn. App. 1027 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Clifford</i> , 65 Wash. 313, 118 P. 40 (1911)	7
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)	10-11, 14
<i>State v. Espinoza</i> , 112 Wn.2d 819, 774 P.2d 1177 (1989).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Guajardo</i> , 50 Wn. App. 16, 746 P.2d 1231 (1987), <i>rev. denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1018 (1988).....	11

<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 111 Wn.2d 239, 759 P.2d 1183 (1988)	12
<i>State v. Lile</i> , 193 Wn. App. 179, 373 P.3d 247 (2016), <i>rev.</i> <i>granted in part</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1004 (Sept. 29, 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 264, 872 P.2d 1131, <i>rev. denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1004 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Parra</i> , 122 Wn.2d 590, 859 P.2d 1231 (1993)	6-9
<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980)	13
<i>State v. Striker</i> , 87 Wn.2d 870, 557 P.2d 847 (1976).....	13
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 85 Wn. App. 231, 932 P.2d 186, <i>rev. denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1012 (1997)	6
<i>Tye v. Tye</i> , 121 Wn. App. 817, 90 P.3d 1145 (2004)	8, 15
Statutes	
Laws of 2009 ch. 332.....	5
RCW 4.12.050	<i>passim</i>
RCW 10.46.085.....	13
Rules and Regulations	
CR 2A	13
CR 26.....	13

CR 35.....	2, 14
CrR 3.3.....	11-12
RAP 13.7.....	17
RAP 13.4.....	1, 3, 9-10, 14

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22	11
